The respondents in the study are senior high 
school students at DCPNHS. The study includes senior high school regular 
Students enrolled in the 2023-2024 school year, aged 18 years and above. 
Excluded from the study are the irregular senior high students of DCPHS. 
Three hundred twenty-five (325) respondents were randomly selected to take 
part in the study. The sample size was computed based on a 5% margin of 
error and a 95% confidence interval. The study used a modified questionnaire 
from Akello, Ogendi, and Asweto (2023). The research instrument distributed